
 
RESOLUTION NO. 2023-185 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE 
DISPENSING WITH THE FORMAL BIDDING PROCEDURE PURSUANT TO ELK 

GROVE MUNICIPAL CODE SECTION 3.42.180(B)(3) AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY 
MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NO. C-22-045 WITH 

R.C.A. INVESTMENTS, INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION DBA LONG BEACH 
BMW MOTORCYCLES TO ADD THE PURCHASE OF THREE ADDITIONAL AND 

ONE REPLACEMENT MOTORCYCLES TO THE CONTRACT IN AN AMOUNT NOT-
TO-EXCEED $184,000 [FOR A TOTAL EXPENDITURE OF FUNDS OVER THE TERM 

OF THE CONTRACT NOT-TO-EXCEED $533,000] 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove’s Fleet division maintains all City vehicles and 
procures additional and replacements when necessary; and 

 
WHEREAS, in November of 2022 Elk Grove voters approved Measure E, enacting 

locally controlled funding to help address services the community identified as important 
including reducing crime, addressing homelessness, improving 911, police, fire, and 
emergency disaster and medical response, and enhancing programs to combat youth 
crime and gang prevention; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Police Department identified the need to add two officer 

positions to the Traffic Division. The two identified officer positions require pursuit-rated 
motorcycles. A third motorcycle is required to be available, to keep a favorable spare ratio 
for the Traffic Division; and 

 
WHEREAS, the one replacement motorcycle requested (#286) was damaged 

during a training exercise last fiscal year and was determined a total loss requiring 
replacement at this time; and 
 

WHEREAS, in January 2022, the City Council awarded contract C-22-045 to RCA 
Investments, Inc., a California Corporation dba Long Beach BMW Motorcycles for three 
replacement motorcycles; and 

 
WHEREAS, in July 2022, the City Council awarded the first contract amendment, 

C-22-439 to RCA Investments, Inc. dba Long Beach BMW Motorcycles for three 
replacement motorcyles; and 

 
WHEREAS, in January 2023, the City Council awarded the second contract 

amendment, C-23-036 to RCA Investments, Inc. dba Long Beach BMW Motorcycles for 
three replacement motorcyles; and 

 
WHEREAS, the State of California conducted a competitive bidding process for 

the purchase of police pursuit-rated motorcycles; and  
 
WHEREAS, R.C.A. Investments Inc., a California Corporation dba Long Beach 

BMW Motorcycles was awarded the State of California’s large quantity contract for 
pursuit-rated motorcycles, which was competitively bid, thus the City is receiving a 
competitive price and the expenditures of staff time and money to compile the necessary 
bid documents for a small number of motorcycles will not likely result in a better price or 
an outcome more advantageous to the City; and 
   



WHEREAS, there is sufficient funding identified in the Fiscal Year 2023-24 
operating budgets for this purchase; and 

WHEREAS, for the reasons presented, pursuit of the formal bidding procedure for 
the proposed purchase is not in the best interest of the City. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk 
Grove hereby determines that formal competitive bidding is not in the best interest of the 
City for the subject motorcycles and hereby dispenses with the formal bidding procedure 
pursuant to Elk Grove Municipal Code Section 3.42.180(B)(3); and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby 
authorizes the City Manager to execute an amendment to Contract No. C-22-045 with 
R.C.A. Investments Inc., a California Corporation dba Long Beach BMW Motorcycles, in
substantially the form presented, to add the purchase of three additional and one
replacement BMW police pursuit-rated motorcycles for a total purchase of twelve
motorcycles, authorizing an additional expenditure of funds not-to-exceed $184,000 [for
a total expenditure of funds over the term of the contract not-to-exceed $533,000].

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 9th 
day of August 2023 

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the 
CITY OF ELK GROVE 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

JASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK JONATHAN P. HOBBS, 
CITY ATTORNEY 



CERTIFICATION 
ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2023-185 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss 
CITY OF ELK GROVE ) 

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify 
that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the 
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held 
on August 9, 2023 by the following vote: 

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Spease, Brewer, Robles, Suen 

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None 

ABSTAIN:    COUNCILMEMBERS: None 

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None 

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk 
City of Elk Grove, California 


	ITEM 7.14 ATTACH 1 Reso Long Beach BMW 3rd Amendment 
	2023-185

